

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF
)	
BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,)	
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,)	
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS)	
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Amended Complaint Properly Pleads That BNB and the Ten Crypto Assets Continue to be Offered and Sold as Investment Contracts. 7

A. Defendants’ Invented Requirement That Funds Must “Flow Into” the Hands of the Issuer Has No Basis in Law or Logic..... 8

B. Purchasers of BNB and the Ten Crypto Assets on the Binance Platforms Make an “Investment of Money.”..... 17

C. Investors who Purchase BNB and the Ten Crypto Assets on the Binance Platforms Invest in a Common Enterprise. 18

1. Horizontal Commonality Exists..... 18

2. Broad and Strict Vertical Commonality Exist. 24

D. Investors in BNB and in the Ten Crypto Assets on the Binance Platforms Have a Reasonable Expectation of Profits From the Efforts of Others. 26

1. Secondary Market Investors in BNB Have a Reasonable Expectation of Profits from Binance’s Efforts..... 27

2. Investors in the Ten Crypto Assets Have a Reasonable Expectation of Profits from the Efforts of Others..... 32

3. Defendants’ Comparisons of the Offers and Sales on the Binance Platforms to the Offers and Sales of Commodities for “Use” or “Consumption” Fail. 43

4. Defendants’ Additional Arguments are Unavailing. 47

E. BAM’s Arguments for Dismissal Based on the CFTC’s Jurisdiction and the Status of Other Crypto Assets Not At Issue Here Should be Rejected..... 52

II. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges Binance’s Unregistered Offers and Sales of BNB to Employees Violated Securities Act Section 5. 53

III. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges that Binance Offered and Sold Simple Earn as an Investment Contract. 58

IV. Defendants’ Invitation to Reconsider the Court’s Holding Sustaining the SEC’s Exchange Act Claims Should Be Rejected. 61

V. The SEC’s Choice of Defendants Cannot Serve as a Basis for Dismissal. 62

 A. Defendants Fail to Overcome the Presumption that the SEC’s Discretionary Charging Decisions are Immune From Judicial Review..... 62

 B. Defendants Fail to Establish that Dismissal is Required for Failure to Join a Party Under Rule 19..... 63

 1. The Third-Party Issuers are Not Required Parties. 64

 2. Defendants Fail to Show Joinder is Not Feasible. 66

 3. The Absence of the Third-Party Issuers Does Not Otherwise Require Dismissal. 66

VI. Binance’s Request to Dismiss Specific Forms of Relief Should be Rejected. 67

CONCLUSION..... 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

16th & K Hotel, LP v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,
276 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 7

Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Wash.,
306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 65

Audet v. Fraser,
605 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D. Conn. 2022)..... 9

Balestra v. Atbcoin LLC,
380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 35

Barron v. Helbiz Inc.,
2021 WL 229609 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2021),
vacated on other grounds, 2021 WL 4519887 (2d Cir. Oct. 4, 2021)..... 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Cameron v. Outdoor Resorts of Am.,
608 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1979) 44, 45

CFTC v. McDonnell,
287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 52

CFTC v. Southern Tr. Metals, Inc.,
894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018) 68

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Babbitt,
117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 63

Continental Mktg. Corp. v. SEC,
387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967) 44

de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,
27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022),
cert. denied sub nom. Museum of Fine Arts v. Csepel, 143 S. Ct. 630 (2023) 65

de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,
714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6

Deckebach v. La Vida Charters, Inc. of Fla.,
867 F.2d 278 (6th Cir. 1989) 26

Direct Supply, Inc. v. Specialty Hosps. of Am., LLC,
878 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 64

Dubin v. E.F. Hutton Grp. Inc.,
695 F. Supp. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 55, 57

Dufoe v. DraftKings, Inc.,
2024 WL 3278637 (D. Mass. Jul. 2, 2024)..... 10, 20, 43

Fan v. StoneMor Partners LP,
927 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 15

Fedance v. Harris,
1 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2021) 43

Foltz v. U.S. News & World Rep., Inc.,
627 F. Supp. 1143 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 58

Fraser v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. Int’l,
2005 WL 6328596 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005) 58

Friel v. Dapper Labs, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 30

Frisch v. Likeopedia, LLC,
2024 WL 3938345 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2024)..... 55, 56

**Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 23, 35

Glen-Arden Commodities v. Constantino,
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 47

Grenader v. Spitz,
537 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 44

Hardin v. Tron Found.,
2024 WL 4555629 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2024)..... 10

**Harper v. O’Neal*,
2024 WL 3845444 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2024)..... 10, 31, 46, 50

Harris v. Republic Airlines, Inc.,
1988 WL 56256 (D.D.C. May 19, 1988)..... 55, 56, 57

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 62

Hocking v. Dubois,
885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

HODL Law v. SEC,
2024 WL 3898607 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)..... 66

Houghton v. Leshner,
2023 WL 6826814 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2023) 10

In re BitConnect Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 9104318 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019)..... 23, 25

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 799 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 56

**In re Ripple Labs Inc.*,
2024 WL 3074379 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 20, 2024)..... 10, 16, 23, 48

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel,
439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... 44, 56

Kemmerer v. Weaver,
445 F.2d 76 (7th Cir. 1971) 44

Lewis v. Gov’t of District of Columbia,
324 F.R.D. 296 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 64

Liu v. SEC,
591 U.S. 71 (2020)..... 68

Lorenzo v. SEC,
587 U.S. 71 (2019)..... 16, 48

Marine Bank v. Weaver,
455 U.S. 551 (1982)..... 59

McCown v. Heidler,
527 F.2d 204 (10th Cir. 1975) 11, 12

Owen v. Elastos Found.,
2021 WL 5868171 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021) 10

Patterson v. Jump Trading,
710 F. Supp. 3d 692 (N.D. Cal. 2024) 10, 18

Peyton v. Morrow Electronics, Inc.,
587 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1978) 58

Phillips v. Kaplus,
764 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1985) 58

Pino v. Cardone Capital LLC,
55 F.4th 1253 (9th Cir. 2022) 48

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell,
70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt,
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 65

Rensel v. Centra Tech., Inc.,
2018 WL 4410126 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2018) 25

Rudder v. Williams,
666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 70

Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel,
726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013) 48

Samuels v. Lido DAO,
2024 WL 4815022 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2024) 10, 48

SEC v. Almagarby,
92 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2024) 68

SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l,
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 20, 26

SEC v. Berry,
2008 WL 4065865 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2008) 67

SEC v. Better Life Club of America, Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998) 58

SEC v. Bilzerian,
29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 67

**SEC v. Binance Holdings. Ltd.*,
2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. Jun. 28, 2024) passim

**SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.*,
320 U.S. 344 (1943) 3, 32, 43, 51

SEC v. City of Victorville,
2014 WL 12588688 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2014) 67

**SEC v. Coinbase*,
726 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... passim

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... 59, 61

SEC v. E-Smart Techs., Inc.,
139 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 69

SEC v. Feng,
935 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2019) 47

SEC v. GenAudio,
32 F.4th 902 (10th Cir. 2022) 68

**SEC v. Genesis Glob. Cap., LLC*,
2024 WL 1116877 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024) 60, 67

SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.,
474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) 34, 50

SEC v. Govil,
86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023) 68

SEC v. Green United,
23-cv-159, Dkt. 115 (D. Utah Nov. 26, 2024)..... 23

**SEC v. Grybniak*,
2024 WL 4287222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2024) 20, 29, 35, 43

**SEC v. Howey Co.*,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... passim

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1991),
aff’d 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 24

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 20, 26

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 30, 47

**SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,
639 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2022)..... 9, 34, 43, 47

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
102 F.3d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 35, 49

**SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... passim

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1995),
rev'd on other grounds, 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 24

SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC,
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) 14

SEC v. NAC Found.,
512 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 25

SEC v. Navellier & Assocs., Inc.,
108 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 68

SEC v. Norstra Energy Inc.,
2016 WL 4530893 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2016) 62

SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless LLC,
991 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 24, 26

**SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc.*,
2024 WL 4511499 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2024) passim

SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc.,
2024 WL 4819259 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2024) 13

SEC v. Princeton Econ. Int'l Ltd.,
2001 WL 102333 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2001)..... 63

SEC v. Ripple Labs Inc.,
682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... passim

SEC v. Ripple Labs Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 11

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2024 WL 3730403 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2024)..... 68

SEC v. Rubera,
350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

SEC v. Sethi,
910 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018) 15

**SEC v. SG Ltd.*,
265 F.3d 42, 53-54 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 44, 46

SEC v. Tambone,
802 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. Mass. 2011) 67

**SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.*,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... passim

**SEC v. Terraform Labs PTE Ltd.*,
684 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 14, 27, 31

SEC v. Terraform Labs PTE Ltd.,
708 F. Supp. 3d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 9

SEC v. The Movie Studio, Inc.,
2023 WL 5805587 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2023)..... 67

SEC v. Wahi,
2024 WL 896148 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2024) 9

SEC. v. Bergin,
2015 WL 4275509 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 15, 2015)..... 15

**United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman*,
421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 44, 46

United States v. Bowdoin,
770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991) 54, 57

Whitney v. Obama,
845 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 69

Yeend v. Akima Glob. Servs., LLC,
2024 WL 4278641 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2024)..... 64

Zacharias v. SEC,
569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 67

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1a..... 53

7 U.S.C. § 2..... 53

15 U.S.C. § 77b..... 56

15 U.S.C. § 77t..... 62

15 U.S.C. § 78b..... 12
 15 U.S.C. § 78c..... 12
 15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 62

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 63, 66

Regulations

SEC, *Employee Benefit Plans Employee Benefit Plans*,
 45 Fed. Reg. 8960 (Feb. 1, 1980) 57

Other Authorities

CFTC Letter, *SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*,
 19-cv-09439, Dkt. 203 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2020)..... 52

IMVU, Inc., SEC No-Action Letter,
 2020 WL 12949519 (Nov. 9, 2020)..... 45

Pocketful of Quarters, Inc., SEC No-Action Letter,
 2019 WL 8128104 (July 25, 2019)..... 45

SEC, Strategic Hub for Innovation & Fin. Tech.,
 “Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets” (Apr. 3, 2019)..... 44

Thomas Lee Hazen,
 The Law of Securities Regulation, § 1.49..... 43

Turnkey Jet, Inc., SEC No-Action Letter,
 2019 WL 1554004 (Apr. 3, 2019) 45

What is a security?—Partnership, joint venture, and limited liability company interests,
 1 U.S. SEC. LAW FOR FINANCIAL TRANS. § 1:20 (2d ed.) 15

*Written Testimony of Chairman. J. Christopher Giancarlo before the Senate Banking
 Committee* (Feb. 6, 2018)..... 53
